ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Acting Direcior

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION -
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335
December 4, 2009

Mr. Cory Kauffmann McGuire and Hester
Cruise America, Inc, 9009 Railroad Avenue
11 West Hampton Avenue Oakland, CA 94603

Mesa, AZ 85210

Subject: Fuel L.eak Case No. RO0002449 and Geotracker Global 1D T08019713704, Cruise America,
796 668" Avenue, Oakland, CA 94621 — Case Closure

Dear Mr. Kauffman:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25298.37[h]}. The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Healih (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed. This case
closure letter and the case closure summary can also be viewed on the State Water Resources Control
Board's Geotracker website (hitp://geotracker.swrchb.ca.gov) and the Alameda County Environmental
Health website (hitp://www, acgov.org/aceh/index.htm).

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

= Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasocline remain in soil at concentrations up to 270 ppm.

« Debris and black-stained soils have been encountered in excavations at the site. The debris and
stained soil appears to have been emplaced with the fill material that was used to fill in low-lying
wetlands areas at the site sometime prior fo 1958. The source and content of the debris and black-
stained soil has not been evaluated as part of this fuel ieak case.

»  Features related o the Repair Building including a vehicle wash pad, hydraulic hoists, RV pump-out
area, and transformer pad were not evaluated as part of this fuel leak case and is not considered part
of this fuel leak closure.

» As described in section IV of the attached Case Closure Summary, the case was closed with Site
Management Reguirements that limit future land use to commercial land use onty.

If you have any questions, please call Jerry Wickham at (510} 567-6791. Thank you.

Sincere

Donna L. Drogos/P.E.
LOP and Toxics Program Manager



Enclosures:
1. Remedial Action Completion Certification
2.  Case Closure Summary

cc:
Leroy Griffin (wfenc) Closure Unit {(w/enc)
QOakland Fire Department State Water Resources Control Board
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341 UST Cleanup Fund

P.O. Box 944212

Oakland, CA 94612-2032 Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Mr. Peter Mclntyre (w/o enc) Mr. Robert Flory {w/fo enc)

AEl Consultants AE! Consultants

2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 100 2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 100
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 Walnut Creek, CA 94597

D. Drogos (w/enc)

Jerry Wickham {w/orig enc),
Geotracker (w/enc)

File (w/enc)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Acting Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

December 4, 2009

Mr. Cory Kauffmann McGuire and Hester
Cruise America, Inc. 9009 Railroad Avenue
11 West Hampton Avenue QCakland, CA 94603

Mesa, AZ 85210

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002449 and Geotracker Global ID T068018713704, Cruise America,
796 66" Avenue, Qakland, CA 94621 - Case Closure

Dear Mr. Kauffman:

This latter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25209.3 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant io subdivision (h) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code.
Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerew,/‘
“_,,/’ /

Ariu Levi
Director
Alameda County Environmental Health

Eo—



Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

[. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: October 28, 2009

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/StatefZip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6791

Responsible Staff Person: Jerry Wickham Titte: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facllity Name: Cruise America/McGuire Hester

Site Facility Address: 796 66" Avenue, Oakland, CA 94621

RB Case No.: 01-0953 - Local Case No.: --- LOP Case No.. RO0002449
URF Filing Date: 05/29/2002 Geotracker ID:  TOB00100878 APN: 41-3801-4
Wﬂm
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers

11 West Hampton Avenue

Cory Kauffmann, Cruise
Mesa, AZ 85210

America Inc.

McGuire Hester 9009 Railroad Avenue, Oakliand, CA 94603 510-632-7676

Tank 1.D. No Size in Gallons Contents In F’Iac(leI;:riove o7 Date
T1 1,000 gallons Unleaded Gasoline Removed 1/16/1887
T2 5,000 gallons Unleaded Gasoline Removed 1/16/1987
T3 8,000 gallons Diesel Removed 1/16/1987
T4 10,000 gallons Gasoline Removed 11/36/2001
Piping Removed 11/30/2001

Page 1 of 8 RO2449 -- Closure Summary



HI. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown. T1 {gasocline) was rusted near fili port and the seams were pitted but did
not have obvious holes or other signs of ieakage. T2 {gasoline) was rusted and pitted and a petroleum-stained area
on the bottom of the tank suggested that a hairline fraciure was present. No rust, pitting, or other signs of failure
were observed in T3 {diesel} or T4 (gasoline).

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approvéd By Oversight Agency. -—-

P e e e

Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 9 Proper screened interval? Yes
Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 3.9 feet | Lowest Depth: 8 Flow Direction: Southeast
bgs feet bgs

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity:

No active water supply wells appear to be located within ¥2 mile of the site. The Fitchburg well group, which historically
consisted of about 20 municipal supply wells, was located approximately 950 feet southeast of the site. The precise
locations and the methods used for decommissioning the Fitchburg group are unknown. The nearest active water supply
well appears to be an industrial well at American Brass & Iron Foundry, which is located approximately 3,325 feet.
southeast of the site. The American Brass & Iron Foundry, which is screened from 450 o 495 feet bgs, is not expected
to be a receptor for the site based on the distance from the site and upgradient focation. An EBMUD testwell is located
approximately 3,040 feet northwest of the site. The EBMUD test well is not expected to be a receptor for the site based
on the disiance from the site and upgradient location. Several observation wells are located at the Coliseum,
approximately 1,100 to 2,300 feet south to southeast of the site. Based on the distance from the site, the Coliseum
observation weils are not expected to be receplors for the site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain

Nearest SW Name: Damon Slough borders the site to the

o
Is surface water affected? No southeast,

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts {Addresses/Locations): Nene

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental
Reports on file? Yes Health, City of Oakland Fire Department, and the State Water
Resources Control Board GeoTracker website,

M{

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount {Include Units) Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
Treatment and disposal of tanks T1 through .
Tank 4 tanks T3 not reported. T4 disposed off-site at 111292001
Ecology Controf Indusiries in Richmond, CA
- Disposed off-site at Ecology Conirol
Piping Not reported Industries in Richmond, CA 11282001
Eree Product - e e
Spread on site for aeration and then disposed 1989
1,000 cubic yards off-site; off-site destination not reported.
Soll Soil was franspoerted off-site to Keller Canyon 2/18/2009
60 cubic yards Landfilt in Pittsburg, CA for disposal.
Disposed off-site at Waste Management in
3,400 gallons Altamont, CA 11/2001
Groundwater
Disposed off-site at Riverbank Ot Transfer,
930 galions River Bank, CA 2012/2009
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
{Please see Attachments 1 through & for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant Before o o) After EBeforewater ) After
TPH (Gas) 15,000 270 80,000(1) <50(1)
TPH (Diesel) 3,400 180 3,400 990
TPH (Motor Qil) 3,400 110 350 360
Oil and Grease 32,000 32,000 Not anaiyzed Not anétyzed
Benzene 21 0.79 590(2) <0.5(2)
Toluene 840 0.31 5,100(3) <0.5(3)
Ethylbenzene 300 0.2 640(4) <0.5(4)
" Xylenes 1,700 1.6 3,500(5) <0.5(5)
Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) 1,300(5) 1,300(6) 0.021(7) 0.021(7)
MTBE 53(8) 6.5(9) 49,000(10) 22(11)
Not detected at | Not detected at
Other (8240/8270) vartous various Not analyzed Not analyzed
reporting limits reporting limits

(1) The maximum concentration of TPHg before cleanup was 44,000 ppb in a grab groundwater sample
collected from the open tank pit 11/30/2001; TPHg was not detected in groundwater samples collected
during the most recent groundwater monitoring on 3/13/2008.

(2} The maximum concentration of benzene before cleanup was 590 ppb in a grab groundwater sample
collected from the open tank pit 11/30/2001; benzene was not detected in groundwater samples collected
during the most recent groundwater monitoring on 3/13/2008.

{3) The maximum concentration of toluene before cleanup was 5,100 ppb in a grab groundwater sample
collected from the open tank pit 11/30/2001; toluene was not detected in groundwater samples collected
during the most recent groundwater monitoring on 3/13/2008..

{(4) The maximum concentration of ethylbenzene before cleanup was 640 ppb in a grab groundwater sample
collected from the open tank pit 11/30/2001; ethylbenzene was not detected in groundwater samples
coflected during the most recent groundwater monitoring on 3/13/2008..

(5) The maximum concentration of xylenes before cleanup was 3,500 ppb in a grab groundwater sample
collected from the open tank pit 11/30/2001; xylenes were not detected in groundwater samples coliected
during the most recent groundwater monitoring on 3/13/2008..

(6} Lead = 1,300 ppm; cadmium = 7 ppm; chromium = 57 ppm; nickel = 130 ppm; and zinc = 100 pm.

{7) Lead was the only metal analyzed in groundwater.

{8) MTBE = 53 pm; no analyses for other fuel oxygenates, EDB, or EDC in soil.

(2) MTBE = 8.5 pm; no analyses for other fuel oxygenates, EDB, or EDC in soil.

(10) The maximurn concentration of MTBE before cleanup was 42,000 ppb in a grab groundwater sample
collected from the open tank pit 11/30/2001; TBA = 6,800 ppb; DIPE = <0.5 ppb; TAME <0.5 ppb; ETBE
<0.5 ppb; EDB <0.5 ppb; and EDC <0.5 ppb.

(11) The maximum concentration of MTBE after cleanup was 22 ppb in groundwater samples collected during
the most recent groundwater monitoring on 3/13/2008; TBA = 780 ppb.
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site is occupied by Cruise America, which ié a recreational vehicle rental facllity.
Two buildings exist on site and are surrounded by paved parking areas. Nearby properties are also commercial
properties. Prior to Cruise America acquiring the site in August 1988, the site was occupied from 1957 fo 1988 by

McGuire Hester, a construction company. The site was reportedly was used as a slaughter and meat packing facility prior
o 1956, -

Three underground storage tanks were removed from three separate tank pits in January 1987. T1 was a 1,000-gallon
gasoline tank; T2 was a 5,000-gallon gasoline tank, and T3 was an 8,000-gallon diesel tank. Petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg) were detected in soit samples collected beneath T1 and T2 at concentrations up to 758 ppm. TPH as
diesel (TPHd) was detected in soil samples collected beneath T3 at concentrations up to 492 ppm. Standing water in the
tank pits had a visible hydrocarbon sheen and product odor.

One monitoring well was instafled adjacent to each former tank in January 1987 (AGS-MW-1, AGS-MW-2, and AGS-MW-
3). TPHd was detected in soit samples from AGS-MW-3, which was adjacent to the diesel tank, at concentrations up to
1,750 ppm. Soil samples collected from borings AGS-MW-1 and AGS-MW0-2 near the gasoline tanks contained minor
concentrations of TPHg and BTEX.

On February 17, 1988, Purcell, Rhoades, & Associates advanced three shallow borings and installed three temporary
monitoring wells (B-4 through B-6 and PRA-MW-1 through PRA-MW.-3). TPHg and TPHd were detected in soil at
concentrations up to 270 and 74, ppm, respectively. Oil & Grease was detected in a soil sample from boring B-4 ata
concentration of 32,000 ppm.

Between May 25, 1988 and July 27, 1988, a total of 15 soil borings were advanced as part of a geotechnical investigation
for construction of the Cruise America facility. A petroleum odor was noticed in several of the geotechnical borings.
During the construction activities in 1988, contamination was observed in the area of the gasoline UST (presumed to be
T4) and the existing waste oil tank currently located adjacent to the Repair Building. Remediation of these areas was
recommended by Kaldveer Associates, the environmental consultant for the site in 1989; however, there is no
documentation to indicate that remediation of these areas took place during the construction activities. Cleanup ofthe T4
area took place between 2002 and 2009, Although no cleanup has been conducted adjacent o the exisling waste oil
tank, one soil boring {(SB-21) was advanced adjacent to the waste oil tank in 2009. TPHd and TPHmo were detected in
soil from SB-21 at concentrations up to 180 ppm and 110 ppm, respectively. Based on the results from boring SB-21, the
extent of contamination appears {o be limited in the area of the waste oil tank.

On July 11, 1988, eleven soil borings (B20 through B30) were advanced in the area surrounding the diesel tank pit. High
boiling point hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples from the shallow beorings at concentrations up o 42 ppm. As
part of the July 1988 investigation, groundwater samples were collected from wells PRA-MW-1, PRA-M-2, and AGS-MW-
3. High boiling point hydrocarbons were detected in groundwater at concentrations ranging from 720 to 60,000 ppb.

Between July 28, 1988 and August 1, 1988, the former diesel tank (T3) pit area was excavated to a depth of 15 feet bgs.
Soil with visible staining or odor outside the diesel tank pit was reportedly excavated to a depth of & feetbgs. Seven soil
samples were collected from the base and sidewalls of the excavation (S-1 through S-7) following the initial excavation.
Based on sample analytical results from samples, $-2 and S-4, the excavation was continued and three additional soil
samples were collected on August 1, 1988 (3-8 through S-10). During the excavation, buried fimbers with creosote were
observed. The area of the diesel tank was backfilled with clean, imported fill. Following the exploratory excavation, an
additional monitoring well, PRA-MW-4, was installed adjacent to the excavation area. Groundwater from PRA-MW-4
contained TPHd at 2 concentration of 2,300 ppb.

On October 17, 1988, composite scil samples were collected from the stockpiled soll from the excavation. The stockpiled
soil rernained on site awaiting treatment or disposal. On November 1, 1998, a Notice of Viokation was issued as a resuit
of a site inspection by ACEH. Additional soil samples were collected from the soil stockpile on November 21, 1998 prior
to off-site disposal.

In July 2001, six soil borings (SB-1 through SB-6) were advanced in the area of the former gasoline tanks (T1 and T2)
and the former diesel tank (T3) to assess whether residual soil or groundwater contamination remained from the former
USTs that were removed in 1988. TPHg and TPHd were detected at low concentrations in groundwater but MTBE was
detected at an elevated concentration of 850 ppb in a grab groundwater sample from boring SB-1.

in September 2001, an additional five soll borings were advanced {SB-7 through SB11) in order to find the source of high
levels of MTBE found in $B-1. A groundwater sample collected from SB-7 did nhot contain MTBE at concentrations above
reporting limits. MTBE concentrations varied from 630 ppb in SB-8 to 13,000 ppb in SB-10. Based on these data, aleak
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in the remaining 10,000-gallon UST on the southern portion of the property (T4) was interpreted to be the most likely
source of MTBE.

On November 30, 2001, the 10,000-gation gasoline tank {T4) was removed. Soil samples collected from the tank pit and
dispenser area contained TPHg at concentrations up to 280 ppm. Benzene and MTBE were detecied at concentrations
up to 53 and 13 ppm, respectively along the southern and eastern sidewalls of the excavation at a depth of approximately
6.5 feet bgs. TPHg and MTBE were detected in a groundwater sample from the fank pit excavation at 44,000 ppb and
42,000 ppb, respectively.

In response to the contamination observed during removal of the gasoline tank (T4), a fuel leak case was opened by
ACEH on May 21, 2002 and an Unauthorized Release Form was submitted on May 29, 2002. No case closure or other
documentiation was located for the investigation and excavation conducted prior fo 2001. Therefore, this case closure
also evaluates the resulis from the investigation and excavation conducted in 1987 and 1988 for the tanks T1 through T3.

On September 6, 2002, six soil borings (8B-12 through SB-17) were advanced at the site. Data from the soil borings
were used to locate five monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-B), which were installed on September 19, 2002.
Groundwater monitoring was conducted at the site from 2002 to 2008.

A twelve-point ozone sparging system was installed around the area of the 10,000-gallon gasoline tank (T4) between May
and July 2004, The sparging system operated through July 2006. The ozone sparging system remained off for several
months to monitor possible rebound. In July 2008, five soil borings (SB-18 through SB-22) were advanced to confirm the
effectiveness of the ozone sparging in reducing contaminant mass in the area of the former gasoline tank (T4).
Significant concentrations of TPHg, MTBE, and TBA were detected in a groundwater sample from boring B-18. Based on
the elevated concentrations of chemicais of concern detected in soil and groundwater from SB-18, excavation was
recommended in the localized area of boring SB-18.

On February 12, 2009, the soil around borings SB-13 and SB-18 wete excavated to a depth of 6.5 feet bgs. Following
receipt of analytical results, which showed TPHg in soil at a concentration of 160 ppm, the excavation was extended
several feet northwest, During the excavation, a debris fayer consisting of trash, wood, cardboard, and black-stained soil
was observed in the lower part of the excavation. The debris and stained soil appears to have been emplaced with the fill
material that was used to fill in low-lying wetlands areas at the site sometime prior to 1956. The source and content of the
debris and black-stained fill material has not been evaluated as part of this fuel leak case.
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IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does cotrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does
not make specific determinafions concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information available in our
files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon currentland use and
congitions.

Site Management Requirements: Case closure for the fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land
use only. This closure applies only to the former UST fuel systems circa 1987 and 2001. If 2 change in land use
to any residential or other conservative land use scenario occurs at this site, Alameda County Environmental
Health {ACEH) must be notified. ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved
development/construction plans. Excavation or construction activities in areas not part of this case closure
including: the debris and black-stained fill material, wash pad, hoists, pump-out area, or transformer pad require
planning and implementation of appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible parly prior to and
during excavation and construction activities. This site Is to be entered into the City of Oakland Permit Tracking
System due 10 the residual contamination on site.

Should corrective action be reviewed if 1and use changes? Yes. If land use or building configuration is to change
to other commercial development or more conservative fand use scenarios such as residential, Alameda County
Environmental Health must be notified. The case will be re-evaluated upon receipt by Alameda County
Environmental Health of approved development/construction plans.

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: -

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Yes Number Decommissioned. 4 Number Refained: 5

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded; -

Page 6 of 8 RO2449 ~ Closure Summary



V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

During construction activities in 1989, soil contamination was observed in the area of the former gasaline USTs
{presumed to be T1 and T2) and a waste oil tank excavation; however, available documeniation of the construction
activities is poor. No maps or other documentation was found fo confirm the locations of the observed soil
contamination. The waste oil tank excavation was presumed o be an excavation for a new 500-gallon waste ol tank
that was installed in 1989 adjacent to the Repair Building. The source of contamination in the excavation is unknown
since no UST was known {o exist at this location prior to 1989. Remediation of the former gasoline UST anhd waste oil
UST excavation areas was recommended by Kaldveer Associates, the environmental consultant for the site in1988.
There is no documentation to indicate that remediation of these areas iook place during the construction activities or
prior to 2002, Soil and groundwater samples were collected in the area of the former gasoline tanks (T1 and T2} in
2001. The concentrations of TPH in The maximum concentrations of TPHg detected in soll and groundwater in the area
of the former gasoline tanks was 16 ppm and 120 ppb, respectively. One soit boring (SB-21) was advanced adjacent to
the waste oil tank on July 1, 2008. TPHd and TPHmo were detected in soil at concentrations up to 180 ppm and 110
ppm, respectively. Based on these resuits the extent of residual contamination in these areas appears to be limited.

No soil vapor sampling was conducted at the site. Prior to remediation by ozone sparging and excavation, benzene was
detected at elevated concentrations in two soil samples (East 61/2 and SB-13 4') coliected in the immediate area of the
former T4 tank. Benzene has not been detected at elevated concentrations in groundwater samples colfected from solil
borings or monitoring wells in this area. During the most recent groundwater sampling event in 2008, benzene was not
detected in groundwater samples collected from the five monitoring wells. Based on these results, soil vapor sampling
does not appear {0 be warranied for the site.

Debris and black-stained soils have been encountered in excavations at the site. The debris and stained soil appears to
have been emplaced with the fill material that was used to fill in low-lying wetlands areas at the site sometime prior to
1956, The source and content of the debris and black-stained soil has not been evaluated as part of this fuel leak case.

Features related to the Repair Building including a vehicle wash pad, hydraulic hoists, RV pump-out area, and
transformer pad were not evaluated as part of this fuel leak case and is not considered part of this fuel leak closure.

EDB and EDC were not analyzed in soil.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a significant
threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment based upon the information available in our
files to date. No further investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak case is necessary. ACEH staff recommend case
closure for this fuel leak case.

Vi LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Jerry Wickham R Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
sinaure Ny UMM pnn |7\ Jom/0g
Approved by:%&ogos, P;Eé/”—‘) Title: Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signatiy/ /= :;/-7 Date: /,/g / 03

{

A4

e
This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the Information provided o
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.
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Vil. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

RB Response: Concur, based solely upon information . ,
cantained in this case closure summary. Date Submitted to RE:

Signaturaé %\_’ C M Date: 1/ /z/' / 29

VI, MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: \\]Joa o C\ Date of Well Decommissioning Report  {"% {03 { 09

All Monitoring Wells Oecommissioned:l\io Number Decommissioned: {= | Number Retained: &

Reason Wells Retained: W\ I\

Additional requirements for submitial of groundwater dats from retained wells: W) o @

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: t:, M«M‘*‘“‘\ Date: | | ou | X

Attzehments:

Site Vicinity Map (1 p)

Site Plans (8 pp)

Fance Diagrams, MTBE isopleth, Sampie Location Maps, MTBE vs Time (8 P}
Boil Analytical Data (16 pp)

Groundwater Analyltical Daia (8 pp)

Baoring Logs (32 pp)

o B L3 P

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall ba
refained by the lead agency as part of the official site file,
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Table 1
Historical Soil Analytical Data
796 66" Avenue, Qakland, California

Sample Date TPH-g TPH-d TPH-me MTBE TBA MTBE Benzene  Toluene Ethy!t Xylenes Lead
iD _ benzene
8015 8260 8021B TTLC
mg'kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
SB-17 71712001 <1.0 - : - - <0.05 <0.6035 <0.003 <0.005 <0.0035 -
S$B-2 &' 112001 <hL0 26 - - <0.05 <0.003 <0.005 <{.005 <0.005 -
SB-2 100 172001 <10 - - - <0.05" <(,003 <0005 <0.005 <().003 -
SB-3 4 771772001 <50 - - - - <005 <0005 <0.005 <0.003 <0.005 -
SB-4 & 711712001 <1.0 2.8 - - <0.03 <0005 <0005 <0.005 <0005 -
SB-5 4° 711772001 5.0 13 - - <0.05 0.1600 0.058 0.11 0.21 -
SB-57 77172001 9.7 37 - - <0.05 0.059 0.012 0.007 0.056 -
SB-67 7/17/2001 1.5 i1 - - <(.05 0.008 0.018 <0.005 <0.005 -
SB-6 15 771772001 <1.0 <1.0 “ - <003 <(.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 -
SB-8 4 9/28/2001 16 - - - <005 0.053 0,11 0.031 0.14 -
SB-8 11"  9/28/2001 <1.0 - - - <{0.05 <(.005 <0.005 <(.003 <{0.005 -
Disp-East3'  11/30/2001 110 . - - (.20 0.07 1.2 0.16 52 .
Disp-West 3' 11/30/2001 280 - - - 6 0.25 7.5 4.1 26 .
South 6 172 11/30/2001 4.1 - . - 53 0.038 0.16 0.034 0.19 -
West6 1/2  11/30/2001 <50 - - - 0.99 <(.003 0.014 0.011 0.046 .
East6 12 11/30/2001 140 - - - 50 13 3.9 7.9 13 -
SB-12 5 9/6/2002 <50 - . - <0.05 <{.005 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 1200
SB-13-4' 9/6/2002 13,000 - - R - <50 21 840 300 1760 230
SB-14 4' 9/6/2002 <50 - - - - <4.05 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 <0.003 110
SB-15 4' 9/6/2002 <50 - . - - <(.05 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 5
SB-16 4° 9/6/20072 73 - - - . 1.5 <0.05 0.18 <.05 <0.05 20
SB-17 4" 9/6/2002 1.2 - - - . 2.1 0.0073 0.007 <0.005 0.011 3.2
SB-17 39 9/6/2002 <50 - . . - <0.05 <0.005 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 3.3




Table 1
Historical Soil Analytical Data

796 66 Avenue, Qakland, California

Teluene

Sample Date TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo MTBE TBA MTBE Benzene Ethyt Xylenes Lead
ib benzene
8015 8260 8021B TTLC
mg/kg mg/ke mglkg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
MW-14  9/19/2002 <1.0 . . . - <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.0035 5.9
MW-2 4"  9/19/2002 <I.0 - - - - <0.05 <0.005 <0605 <(.005 <0.005 25
MW-3 4 9/19/2002 <10 - - - B, <0.03 <0.005 <{).003 <0.005 <0.003 25
MW-44  9/19/2002 6.2 . - - - <0.05 <0.005 0.0080 0.0078 0.021 160
MW-54  9/19/2002 <1.0 . - - - 2.0 0.0053 0.0088 <0.005 0.010 190
SB-18-3.5  71/2008 1500 - - <0.25 <2.5 <35.0 <4.50 6.5 19 33 230
SB-18-5  7/1/2008 21 - - i2 <33 13 0.21 0.22 6.92 36 17
SB-19-3.5  7/1/2008 <1.0 . - 0.024 <0.05 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 16
SB-19-6  7/1/2008 17 - - 6.5 <3.3 6.8 0.79 0.31 0.2 Lé 190
SB-20-3.5  7/1/2008 <1.0 - - 0.023 <0.05 <0.05 <(.005 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 9.7
SB-20-5.5  7/1/2008 <1.0 - - - <0.005 <0.05 <0.05 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <005 320
SB-21-3.5  7/1/2008 <1.0 <10 <10 <0.005 <0.05 <0.05 <0,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <5.0
$B-21-6 7/1/2008 16 180 110 <0.005 «<0.05 <0.05 <0.005 <0.003 <0.005 0.041 14
SB-22-4 27172008 <1.0 - - <0.005 <0.05 <(.05 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 -
SB-22-23.5  7/1/2008 <10 - - <0.005 <003 <0.05 <0.005 <0.003 <0.005 <4.005 .
RWQCB ESL May 2008 180 180 2500 8.4 110 8.4 0.27 9.3 47 11 720

Commercial/Industrial
Shallow soil, non drinking water

BOLD = Current soil analyticals that Exceed ESL
mg/ke = milligrams per kilogram (ppm}

- = Sample not analyzed by this method

Sample location removed during additional excavation



Excavation Sidewall Analytical Data
796 66" Avenue, Oakland, California

Table 4

Sample Sample Date TPH-g MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
D Depth benzene
8015 8021B
mg/kg mg/kg | mgkg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
NW 4.0 2/12/2009 <1.0 <0.05 <(.05 <0.05 <{.05 <0.05
NS 49 2/12/2009 160 <1.7 <(.17 0.53 0.37 2.6
NS2 4.0 2/23/2009 2.2 2.3 0.027 0.012 6.014 0.028
SW 4.0 2/12/2009 <1.0 <0.05 <0.05 <0.035 <0.03 <0.05
EW 4.0 2/12/2009 38 <0.50 £.0091 0.18 0.42 24
Shatlow Soil Com/Ind non drinking water 83 8.4 0.27 9.3 47 il
RWQCB ESL May 2008 '
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (ppm}
Sample location removed during additional excavation
Table 5
Water Analytical Data
796 66™ Avenue, Oakland, California
Sample Sample Date TPH-g MTEBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
1D Depth henzene
8015 8021B
pg/L pell | pglk ug/L ug/L ug/L
W 6.5 2/12/2009 71 72 12 3.9 1.7 8.5
Com/Ind non drinking water 210 1800 46 130 43 100
RWQCB ESL May 2008
ug/L = micrograms per liter
Table 6
Soil Stockpile Analytical Data
796 66™ Avenue, Oakland, California
Sample Sample Date TPH-g MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Total ICP WET
ip Depth benzene Lead Lead
8015 8021B 6010C
me/kg melkg | mgkg mg/ke me/kg mefkg | mgkg | mgl
STK1234 s 2/12/2009 190 <8.0 0.26 1.40 3.6 18 38 1.7

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

mg/L = milligrams per Liter



© 110 2ad Avemue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp:/fwrww.mecamphbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbetl.com

All Environmental, Tnc. Client Project ID: #4700; Cruise Date Sampled: 11/30/2001
3210 Old Tunnel Road, Snite B America Date Received: 11/30/2001
Lafayette, CA 94549-4157 Client Contact: John Ormerod Date Extracted: 11/30/2001
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/30-12/04/2001
Lead®
EPA enalytical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2%
Lab ID Client D Matrix | Extraction ® Lead* '}%Recovery
urrogate
84558 GW W TTLC ' X174 N/A
84559 Disp-East 3* 8 TTLC 66 93
84560 Disp-West 3' 5 TILC 34 93
84361 South 6 1/2 5 TILC 1300 100
84562 West 5 1/2 8 TTLC 16 94
84563 East 6 1/2 b TTLC 95 95
8 TTLC 3.0 mgfke
Reporting Limit unless otherwise
stated; NI means not detected above w TTLC 0005 mgf.
the reporting Hmit
- STLC,TCLP 0.2 mg/l

* s0il and sludge samples are reporﬁéd in mg/ke, wipe samples in ugfwipe, and water semples and all STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts in mp/L

“Lead is analysed vsing EPA method 6010 (ECP)for soils, sludges, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 (AA Fumace) for water
samples

& DISTLC extractions are performed using STLC methodology except that defonized water is substituted for citrie acid buffer ag the
extraction fluid. DISTLC results are not applicable to STLC regulatory Hmits.

* EPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3020{water, TTLC), 3040(organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(solids, TTLC), STLC - CA Tide 22
P surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surropate nat applicable to this analysis
& reporting limit raised dus to matrix interforence

iy Hquid sample that containg greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can sigaificantly effect reponted metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644 QI! Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




Table 1. Soil Chemical Data Summary?®

Underground Tank Closure Investigation

McGuire & Hester, Oakland, CA

AT

| TPHP as TPHP as
Tank Sampling Sample Diesel Gasoline
Number Date Nunber (mg/Kg) {mg/Eqg)
7 TPank T1 01/16/87 SE-8 NAC 758
01/16/87 SW-8 NA 9.6
Tank T2 01/16/87 SE-10 Na, 415
01/16/87 SW-10 NA 3.8
Tank T3 0i/16/87 855~9 78 NA
01/16/87 SN-9 292 NA

a. Summary of analytical results presented in AGS

report dated February 13, 1987 (Attachment D-1)
b. TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons reported as

either gascline or diesel.
diesel using EPA Method 3550/8015.

as gasoline using EPA Method 5030.
c. NA = Sanple not analyzed for this constituent.

Analysis Tor TPH as
Ansiysis for TPH




ATT

Table 2. Soil and Groundwater Chemical Data Summary,
Post Closure Underground Tank Investigation,
McGuire & Hester, Oakland, ca@

SOIL, RESULTS

TPHP as TPHP as
Boring Sampling Depth Diesel Gasoline
Number Date {£t) (mg/Kg) (mg/Rax)
MW-1 02/10/87 5 Na© 2.1
02/10/8%7 10 HA .3
MW= 2 02/10/87 5 NA 0.4
02/10/87 10 NA 1.8
MW~3 02/10/87 5 1,750 NA
02,/10/87 10 30 NA
GROUNDWATER RESULTS
Monitoring TPHP as iPHb_as Aromatic
Well Sampling Diesel Gasoline . Hydrocarbonsd
Designation Date {aug/L) {ug/L) B E T X
: (ug/%)
MW-1 0z2/12/87 NA 29 0.7 4.2 1.2 5.8
MW-2 02/12/87 NA 23.7 ®p9 1.3 0.8 4.3
MW=3 02/12/87 ND& NA NA Na A NA

a. Summary of Analytical Results presented in AGS report
dated March 24, 1988.

b. TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons reported as either
gasoline or diesel. Analysis for TPH as diesel
using EPA Method 3550/8015. Analysis for TPH as
gasoline using EPA Method 5030.

c. NA = Bample not analyzed for this constituent.

d. B = Benzene, E = Ethylbénzene, T = Toluene, X =
Xylenes.




Table 3. Soil Organic Chemical Data Stmmary, Preacquisition Due Diligence Trvestigation,
McGuire & Hester, Oakland, Ca2.

(mey/¥eg) (uo/Ka)

Sample Depth e G d. 0il & POCS roct
Number {Festl) Grease B T H

MW-1-1 1.5-2.0 1605 NRY Mall A nA NA
MW-1-2 2.5-3.0 270¢ NA. NA. Na NA NA
Mw—2-1 1.5-2.0 <10 NA HNA HA NA HNA
Mi-2~1 1.5-2.0 460P N NA Y NA A
MA-2~2 2.5~3.0 743 A NA NA NA NA
M-2~2 2.5-3.0 42b. NA NA MR NA NA
MW-3-1 1.0-1.5 NA NA Ml D D ND
MW-3~2 2.0-2.5 A& NA ND ND ND ND
Bd-1 1.0-1.5 NA 32,000 ND ND D ND-
B-5-1 1.0-1.5 NA 50 ND ND ND NA
B~6-1 1.0-1.5 NA 220 a2 77 39 ND

a. Sumary of Analytical Results presented in Purcell, Rhoades & Associates report dated June 1, 1988.

Samples collected 2/17/88. Concentrations expressed in milligrams per kilogram (e ¥ex)
per kilogram (ug/Kg), as noted.

b. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as diesel.

c. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as gasoline.

d. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as Motor 0il.

2. Purgeable Organic Compounds.

f. Extractable Organic Compounds. B = benzene, T = toluene; E = ethylbenzene

g. Not analyzed

h. None detected

or as micr Carams



ATT

Table 5. Soil TPH Concentration Summary, Final
Preagquisition bue Diligence Investigations,
McGuire and Hester, oakland, ca®

Sample Sanpling TPHP as
Nunber Date Diesel
(mg/Kg)
B-25~1 7=11-88 NDCE
Be25-2 T=-11-88 ND
B~26-1 . 7-11~88 ND
B-26~32 7-11-88 1.7
B-27-1 7~-11~88 1.8
B-27-2 7-11-88 ND
B-28-1 7-11-88 ND
B-28-2 7-11-88 ND
B-29~1 7-11-88 15
B~29-2 7-11-E88 57
B-30-1 7-11~88 . 1.2
81 ' 7-28~88 9.6
52 : 7-28-88 3,300
83 7-28-88 10
s4 7~28-88 1,600
55 7-28-88 20
56 7-28-88 22
87 7-28-88 ND
3.8 - 8§—~01-68 . 140
58 8~01-88 ND
si 8—0L-88 i8
c1 8~01~88 3,100
c2 8-01~88 3,100
c3 8-01-88 100
c4 8~01-88 1,300
Ch 8-01—88 3,400
Cs 8§-p1-88 360
c7 8-01-88 280
cs 8-01-~88 1,400

a Summary of analvtical results presented
in Purcell, Rhoades & Asscociates reports dated
August 16, 1988 (preliminary and supplemental
reports). TPH = Total Petroleum hydrocarbons
reported as diesel.

b Analysis for TPH as diesel using EPA Method-
3550/8015.

c ND = This constituent not detected.




Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road ‘ _
Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Environmental Geotechnical Consultants bate Sampled:

2504 Technology brive Date Received:
Hayward, CR 94545 Date hnalyzed:
Attn: Pam Morrill . Date Reported:

07/11/88
07/12/88
07/13/88
07/14/88

Project: #4780-01, Cruise
America/McBuire & Hester

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Sample ' Sample Detection High Boiling
Hunber Description Limit Point Hydrocarbonsg
Soil ppm ppm
BO70727 B-20~1 1.0 W.D.
8070728 B~20-2 1.0 *42
807072% B-21-1 1.0 W.D.
8070730 B~21-2 ) 1.0 N.D.
BC70731 B22~] 1.0 N.D.
BO70732 B=~22-2 1.0 N.By
8070733 B-32-1 1.0 N.B.
BO70734 B-23-2 1.0 N.D.
BO70735 B-24-1 1.0 N.D.
8070736 B-24-2 i.0 20

Method of Analysis: EPA 3550/8015

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above ithe stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIRA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director




Environmental Geotechnical Cons
2504 Technology Drive

Hayward, CA 94545

Pam Morrill

Attn:

Sample
Humber

8070737

8070738
8070739
8070740
BO7074%
8070742
BO70743
8070744

8070745

B070746
8570747

Method of Analysis:

Analytes reported as N.D. were riot present akove the statad Limit of detection.

2549 Mididlefield Road : o
Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222 » FAX (415) 364-9233

ultanteg

Analytical Laboratory

Date Sampled:

Date Received:

Date Analyzed:
Date Reported:

Project: #4780-01,

07/11/88
07/12/88
07/13/88
D7/14/88

Cruise

America /MéGuire & Hester

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDRODCARBONS

Sample
Rescription
Soil

EFA 35350/8015

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

oo

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Directer

Detection

(]

.

oo O o & 0o o -b b b

¥

I T B SR S W

T T =
« e

%

High Boiling
Point Livdrocarbons

pPEm

N.B.

NI,
N.D.
1.7
1.8
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
i5

57
1.2



Table 7. Stockpiled Spil Analytical Data Summary,
Postacquisition Investigations, McGuire & Hester,
Oakland, ca@

Sample Sample TPH as diesel Total Bil & Grease
Number Date (mg/Xq) {mg/Eg)
1 10-17-88 - NDS nad

2 10-17~88 200 NA

3 10~-17-88 270 2,600
4 10-17-88 ND NA
5-gurface 10-17-88 ND KA
851 11~21-88 1,200 1,700f
ss2 11-21-88 1,200 1,000%
853 11-21-88 870 1,300f
S54 11-21-88 910 _ 1,700f

a. Sanples collected by Subsurface Consultants, Inc. on
October 17, 1988 and by ATT eon November 21, 1988.

b. Total petroleum hydrocarbons reported as diesel. .
Analysis for TPH as diesel using EPA Method 3550/8015.

c. Non detected.
d. Not analyzed.
e. Analysis for total o0il and grease using Standard Method

503A.
f. Analysis for total oil and grease using Standard Method
503E.




No. 3-0216/4780-01
Table 1
Page 1

TABLE 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF PREVIOUS INVESTIGATION BY PRA

SAMPLING DATE ~ FEBRUARY 17, 1988

Results (mg/Kg)@

Petroleum Hydrocabons

Sampie Depth of Volatile, Extractable, 011 &

logation Sanmpling as Gasoline 2s Motor oil as Diesel Grease
Md-~1-1 1.5 - 2¢ 160 NRD NR NR
MH-~1-2 2.5 « 3 270 m KR NR NR
MW~2-1 1.5 - 2 NR 16 460 NR
Ml-2-2 2.5 - 3° - NR 74 : &2 NR
B-4-1 1 - 1.5 NR NR NR 32,000
B-5-1 i - 1.5 NR NR NR 50
B-6-1 1 - 1.5 NR NR ~ AR 220

dmg/Kg~-Data are expressed as m1131grams analyte per kilogram sample,
as-received basis,
ONR--Analysis not requested.




Table 4. Soil Metal Concentration Summary, Initial Preacquisition Due Diligence

McGuire & Hester, Qakland, ca@

Irwestigation,

U ?’(‘(’) . ],\u-\’\"
T T MA=3-1 M-3-2
) TTICP SrIel T 2/17/88 1/17/88
Parameter o (g/Ke) (me3/T) 1 = 1.5 2 — 2.57
Antinony, & compounds 500, 15 629 55
Arsenic, & compourds 500 5.8 28 24
Barium, & compourds® 10,000 100 80 - 72
Beryllium, & compourkds 75 0.75 <5 <5
Cadmium, & coppourds 100 1.0 7 5
Chromium (VI), & compounds 500 560 naf NA
Chromium, & compourds 2,500 5.0 56 57
Cobalt, & compounds 8,000 80 19 24
Copper, & 2,500 25 44 34
Iead, & compounds 1,000 5.0 78 <50
Mercury, & compourds 20 0.200 0.07 0.11
Molybdernum, & compouwyds 3,500 350 <20 <20
Nickel, & compounds 2,000 20 74 130
Selenium, & compounds 100 1.0 <0.5 3.4
Silver, & compounds 500 5.0 <2. <2
Thallium, & compounds 700 7.0 53 46
Vanadlum, & conpourds 2,400 24 54 42
Zine, & compounds 5,000 250 160 100

a. Sumary of analytical results presented in Purcell, Rhodes & Associates report dated
- June 1, 1988. Samples collected February 17, 1988,
b, TILC - Total Threshold Limit Concentration, from Section 66699, Article 11, California

Code of Regulations:

0

Excludes Barite.

Mo

SIIC - Soluble Threshold Limit Comcentration, from Seciton 66699, Article 11,
California Code of Redulations.
Data are expressed as milligrams analyte per kl}oqram sample.

NA - Not analyzed, total Cr below regulatory qriterion for Cr(vI).



TABLE 1 - Soil Sample Analyses

mgﬁcg mllhgrams per kllogram (ppm)
ND = not detected above the reporting limit

TABLE 2 - Groundwater Sample Analyses

ugfL rmcrograms per htet (ppb)
mg/L = milligrams per liter (ppm)

Copies of all analytical resuits and Chain of Custody documentation are located in Appendix D:
Analytical Documentation.

5.0 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

On November 29, 2001, a 10,000-gallon gasoline UST was removed from the property located at
796 66th Avenune in Oakland, California, Pror to removal, 4,085 gallons of waste liquid were
removed, transported and disposed off-site. The tank was transported under non-hazardous

waste manifest to the Ecology Control Industries’ disposal facility in Richmond, California
where the tank was cleaned and disposed of as scrap metal.

A total of five (5) soil samples and one (1) groundwater sample were collected during the tank
removal activities. Concentrations of TPH as gasoline were present in four of the five soil
samples ranging from 4.1 mg/kg to 280 mg/kg. Concentrations of MTBE and BTEX were also
detected in the five soil samples. Elevated concentrations of TPH as gasoline and MTBE were

present in the groundwater sample at 44,000 pg/l. and 42,000 pg/l, respectively, Elevated
concentrations of BTEX were also present in the groundwater sample.

ART

Underground Storage Tank Removal Final Report
Preject No. 4700
March 4, 2001
Pagad
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TABLE 3. SUMMARIZED ANALYTICAL RESULTS - PURGEABLYE ORGRNIC COMEOUNDE

Raseriogter, Lab No. & Results (ug/Kgle

MW=-3~1 MW=3~2 Begw} B~g-]
02/17/88  02/17/88 02/17/88 02/17/88
MDLP 1-3,5¢ 2=2,51 1-1,5¢ 1~1,51
Anslvts {Ug/Rg)  (=5937 ) (-593F ) {=5938 ) (~5941

Bahzane 23 NDE Np ND 43
Bromsdichloromethane 10 ND bl ND KD
Bromoform 25 WD ND ' ND 3
Biomomaethane 15 ND WD ND KD
Carbon tstrachloride is nNp ND KD ND
Chlorobenzane 25 Np Filo) ND 3]
Chlorcathans 15 WD ND ND KD
2-Chloroethylivinyl ethar 35 RO KD ND KD
Chlorofprm 10 ND WD NI ND
Chiloromerhane 15 HD ND KD ND
pibromeshloromethana 15 N0 ND HD ND
L, 2“Dichlerohenziéna 25 ND ND ND NG
1,3=pichlorchengenea s Np ND XD e
i,4~pichlorobenzens 25 Hh D ND CoEn
il,1-Bichlsroethane 20 HD o ND ND
1, 2=pighiaroethane 15 Np ND N wh
L, l=Bichloroethene i5 Hp KD KD HD
trens~1, 2=-Dichloreethene . 1D ND ND ND WD
Ly2=Dichloropropans 25 ND NB ND N
éis—l,B"Dichlaxopropene 20 ¥D WD ND ND
trans‘i,Z“Dichloropropane 25 ND ND NP ND
Bthkylbenzenc : ib ND KD WD 3%
Methylens ehlevida ©1s ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2~%etrachloroethana _ 30 HD NI RD ND
Tetracdlornethene 20 ND ND Np ND
Toluens 28 RD ND ND 77
l,lfl-Trichloroethane 20 RD N ND ND
1,1;2-Prichioroethana 25 Hp : RO ND KD
Trichloroethene - 10 - ND D . ND Np
Trichloroflnoromethana i5 N KD ND ND
Vinyl ohloride 1s ND ND ND Kb

Spata expressed 4n units of micrograme analyte par kilogram sample, ap-
received basis,

bMDL~fMethod detection limie.

END~=-Not detocted At the lizted mathod Aekeac: .

T




No. 3-0216/4780-01

3777004 LOG 2441 ~ 4 - March 28, 1988

TABLE 4. SUMMARIZED ANALYTICAL REGULTE - BXTRADTABLE ORGANIE CoMrouNps

Deserivitor, Lab No. & Results (ug/Kg e

o ], Myt 33 B g Brg~
Morb Df %%ggs 0%?%7_§B_ 0%/%?2?8 Df/%?%?ﬂ
Analves (ug/rg)  (=5857 ) (~5538 )d (55333 ye {=884) ¥

Acenaphtheps 3 Hpe ND ND D
Acenaﬁptgyfana . gg- ND ND HD ND
aldrin — * ‘ 33 ND ND ND ND
Anthracend KK ND ND ND ND
Benzidine 3 ND ND np Np
Benze{aj)anthracene 3 NR N ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthans 33 ND ND ND ND
Bango (k)i luoranthase 33 ND ND NE ND
Benzoia EYxanq 33 NE HD NI N
Benzo,qh',p?:ylana. 33 ND ND 3 12] NG
Benzyl butyl phthalate 33 ND ND Nh ND
dglta«pug i% ND. ND ND nD
Famma~BHG o . ND NG ND ND
st 2~chloroschyl Jethar 33 ND ND Nb ND
EBis 2*ch§érogthaxy?mennana 33 ND ND ND ND
B;g‘g”ch%0§0L50$r09¥il ther 23 BD N "D ND
Biplz-evhyihexyiyphthalate 3,300 ND Np KD ND
4-Bromophény Bhenyl sther %& ND ND ND ND
Z2-Chlorbnaphihalend : 3 ND HD ND ND
i-Chlorephenyl phanvl ether 33 ND ND ND HD
Chvysang 33 ND- Jofe] ND ND
4,47~ppi 33 ND ND HD XD
4,4 =DBE 33 ND ND ND ND
4x4f‘99?. . 33 ND HD RD ND
Dibengol{a, h)lapthracene 33 ND ND ND Np
Pirn-buryl ppthalate 1,650 ND ND ND ND
Li2-Dichleardbenzana 33 0] KD ND ND
l}B“Dichlaggpgnzane 33 ND ND WD ND
l,é-Dighbarmhan:&ggi T 33 ND ND D ND
3¢3!-Dichlorgbenziding 3 ND ND ND ND
Bleldrin - 3 ND RD Nb ND
Pigihyl phthalata g, ND ND ND NI
nimetngl phthalete B25 ND ND ND ND
2,4&91-;txotaluen& 33 ND XD NR ND
E,G'Dinltragokgene. 33 ND N ND WD
DI -n-c‘ct-ili-p‘h thalate K] ND ND ND ND
Endrin aldahyds 35 KD ‘RD Np ND
Fluorantheng: 3 Ivia) NI KD BD
Plucfena 33 ND ND HD NE
Beptachior . %g ND ND ND ND
Rgptﬁpflor epuxide MD D WD ND
Hexechlortohenzens 33 ND ND KD ND
Haxachlorobutadiene 32 ND ND ND ND
lisxachlorocyclopantadiane 3 ND RND ND ND
HeXachlorpethang ‘ 3 ND ND un ND
Indeno(k,2, 3%cd)pyrene % . ND ND Ho ND
Isophorone 3 BD NG ND ND
Haphthalene 33 ND ND. ND ND
Nitfohamze?a o _ 38 ND Np ND ND
N-Nitrogedi-n propylamine 1,32 ND g ﬁg
Phananthiena : g : 8B Ne N B
i?gf'-ﬁxichlczoban:énq ND ND ND ND
4-Chloro~3~-methylphencl 33 ND ND ND ND
?-Chl?IOEhencl N 3 KD ND Nb 8D
sA=Dichiorophensl 3% D RD ND ND
2rd=bimethylpkensl 2 ND ND HD ND
2,4~Dinxt§q§-enp$ 825 ND ND ND ND
2-Mathyl«d B-dinitrophansl 1,650 ND ND "D NI
2=-Nicrdphenol. 33 ND ND ND ND
47Nmtgaphenol 625 ND ND ND ND
Péntachlorophenol 33 ND ND ND ND
Phanpl . 3 ND ND D Np
2,4,6P?r;chlorqphanol 3 ND ND NI ND

Sug/Kg--Data are exprensed in unita of micrograms analyte per kilogram mample,
pas-recelved basils, .
MDL--Method detection limit. ) \

ND=-Not detected at the listed method detection limie.

The datsction limits for tgis gample warg igx thﬁ li@ted MDLg,
g?ho detection 1{mits for this Zamblg waxe Ox the Iisted HOLE,
The detaction limits for this sample wera 100X the listed MDLE.




Table 3
Historical Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Data

796 66™ Avenue, Qakland, California

WeltID Date Well Depth to Water Table| TPH-g Benzene  Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE TBA
(sereen Sampled Elevation Water Elevation | (80/5Cm) {EPA method 8021B) (80218} (82608} (8260B)
interval in {framsl} {ft from TOC  {ft amsl) ug/L g/l g/l /L pg/l uelL g/l ug/L
MW.-1 9/30/2002 10.88 5.41 5.47 1,800 50 13 16 18 19,000 13,000 <5,000
{4-14) 142/2003 10.88 477 6.11 660 24 6.4 <25 <2.3 7,800 8,900 -
3/31/2003 10.88 4,95 5.93 660 i1 6.4 <5.0 <5.0 16,000 20,000 -
6/30/2003 10.88 4,54 6.34 830 <5.0 6.8 <5.0 <5.0 16,000 17,600 -
10/1/72003 10.88 4.66 6.22 720 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 14,000 13,000 -
1/5/2004 10.88 4.07 6.81 <300 7.8 2.9 <3.0 <3.0 - 8,700 -
4/5/2(:04 10.88 433 6.55 100 2.8 3.0 <1.0 <1.0 2,300 3,000 <500
7/712004 10.88 4.97 59 190 <i.7 2.0 <1.7 <1.7 4,900 5,500 <1,000
7192004 10.88 5.12 5.76 340 <2.5 4.0 <2.5 <2.5 8,000 9,200 <1,700
8/6/2004 10.38 5.13 5.75 280 <0.5 5.6 <5 <Q.5 7,200 3,900 <1,000
8/20/2004 10.88 5.31 5.57 <250 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.3 4,600 - -
9/3/2004 10.88 522 5.66 <250 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 5,700 4,700 <1,000
10/13/2004 10.88 5.23 5.65 170 <0.5 4.8 <0.3 <0.5 3,700 4,400 -
1/11/2005 10.88 4.69 6.19 110 8§38 42 <0.3 <0.5 880 9580 910
4/13/2005 10.88 5.02 5.86 230 <0.5 9.0 <0.5 <0.5 140 160 2,600
7/6/2003 10.88 5.06 5.82 200 <0.5 8.3 <0.5 <0.5 <75 30 1,600
10/6/2005 10.88 4.92 5.96 110 <0.5 6.8 <0.5 <0.5 <20 8.4 640
1792006 10.88 3.90 6.98 <50 <0.5 1.8 <0.3 <(.5 260 280 560
4/10/2006 10.88 3.97 6.91 30 <0.5 3.1 <0.5 <0.3 100 70 160
7/11/2006 10.88 4.63 6.25 <30 <(.5 2.8 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 5.3 240
10/1872006 - - - 79 <0.3 37 <0.5 23 7.0 6.8 320
3/13/2008 10.88 4.80 6.08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 55 <10 780
MW.2  9/30/2002 10.77 8.00 277 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <5.0 0.84 <5.0
(4-14) 17272003 10.77 3.91 4,86 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 19 20 -
3/31/2003 10.77 5.15 5.62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 3.9 -
6/30/2003 10.77 5.91 4,86 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 7.0 9.6 -
10/172003 10.77 6.69 4.08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.7 6.7 -
1752004 10.77 6.18 4.59 71 4.7 13 2.7 12 - 7.3 -
44512004 10.77 7.22 3.55 210 14 39 6.6 27 16 13 <50
74712004 10.77 6.83 3.94 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.7 5.6 <5.0
10/13/2004 10.77 7.18 3.59 <50 <Q.5 <0.3 <0.3 <{.5 <5.0 256 -
1/11/2005 16.77 7.27 3.50 74 2.6 11 21 10 <50 4.4 <5.0
4/13/2005 16.77 6.66 4.11 <50 <0.5 <{(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.3 <5.0
7/6/2005 10.77 6.83 3.94 <50 <0.5 0.77 <0.5 <{).5 <5.0 29 <5.0
10/6/2005 10.77 7.05 372 <50 <0.5 0.81 <0.5 0.54 <5.0 2.1 <5.0




Histoerical Groundwater Menitoring Analytical Data
796 66 Avenue, Oakland, California

Table 3

Welt ID Date Well Depth t¢  Water Table] TPH-g Benzenc  Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE TBA
{screen Samoled Elevation Water Elevation | (80/5Cm) (EPA method 80218} (8021B) (82608} (82608}
interval in p (ftamsly {ft from TOC  (ft amsD ug/L ue/L pg/L. ug/L pe/L g/l ug/L. g/l
MW-2 1/9/2006 10.77 6.18 4,59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.1 7.6 <5.0
continued  4/10/2006 10.77 627 4.30 50 <0.5 3.0 1.5 6.1 <5.0 1.1 <5.0
/112006 1.7 6.97 3.80 <50 <{.5 0.72 <{.5 <0.5 <5.0 4.1 <5.0
10/18/2006 - - - 53 <0.5 2.6 1.2 43 <5.0 1.7 <35.0
3/13/2008 10.77 6.66 4.11 <50 <{.5 <(.5 <{.5 <0.5 <5.0 30 <2.0
MW.3 93072002 10.20 5.21 4.99 <50 <{}.5 <Q.5 <{.5 <0.5 <5.0 <{.5 <5.0
{4-14) 1/2/2003 10.20 531 4.89 <30 0.89 (.50 <0.5 0.72 15 14 -
3/31/2003 10.20 4.58 5.62 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 0.62 -
6/30/2003 10.20 3.83 6.37 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <6.5 <{).5 <5.0 1.6 -
10/1/2003 10.20 4.02 6,18 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <(.5 -
1/5/2004 10,20 6.18 402 " 47 13 2.7 2 - 7.8 -
4/5/2004 10.20 379 6.41 120 8.8 22 32 i3 <540 <0.5 <5.0
71772004 10.20 3.76 6.44 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <5.0 4.0 <5.0
10/13/2004 16.20 4.45 375 <50 <(.5 <{.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <5.0 <0.5 -
1/11/2005 10.20 5.21 4.99 68 22 9.0 1.7 8.5 <5.0 <0.5 <50
4/13/2005 10.20 444 5.76 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <50
7/6/2005 16.20 391 6.29 - <50 <(.5 <{1.5 <Q.5 <{.5 <3.0 <0.5 <5.0
10/6/2005 10.20 4.16 6.04 <50 <(.5 <{.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <5.0
1/9/2006 10.20 4,44 5.76 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(0.5 <0.5 . <5.0 <0.5 <5.0
4{10/2006 10.20 4.02 6.18 <59 <0.5 4.0 0.78 3.3 <5.0 <(.5 <5.0
7/11/2006 10.20 353 6.67 <50 <0.5 0.51 <f.5 1.1 <35.0 0.67 <5.0
10/18/2006 - - - <50 <(.5 2.2 0.76 3.1 <5.0 <(.5 <5.0
371372008 160.20 4.45 575 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{}.5 <3.0 0,77 <2.0
MW-4  9/30/2002 11.97 5.50 5.57 <100 <0.5 <(.5 <{.5 <Q.5 790 750 <100
(4-14) 1/2/2003 11.07 490 6.17 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 420 460 -
373172003 11,07 4.81 6.26 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <(.5 1,500 1,400 -
6/30/2003 11.07 4.61 6.46 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <05 1,600 1,200 -
10/1/2003 11.07 4.76 6.31 <350 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 1,800 1,400 -
1/5/2004 11.07 432 6.75 <50 3.0 6.7 14 6.1 - 1,200 -
4/5/2004 11.07 4.43 6.64 <30 0.79 2.0 <0.5 2.2 800 840 <250
77712004 11.07 5.08 5.99 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <().5 1,400 2,100 <250
7/19/2004 1107 5.19 5.88 <50 <05 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 1,200 1,300 <500
8/6/2004 11.07 3.20 5.87 <30 0.76 <0.5 <0.5 <05 1,300 1,200 <500
8/20/2004 11.07 5.37 5.70 <50 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 469 - -
9/3/2004 11.07 5358 572 <50 <05 <(.5 <(.5 <Q.5 449 370 <50
10/13/2004. 1107 535 572 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 330 360 -
1/11/2005 11.07 4.99 6.08 <50 1.0 2.1 <0.5 1.8 450 430 <100




Table 3

Historical Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Data
796 66 Avenue, Oakland, California

Well ID Date Well Depth to  Water Table] TPH-g Benzene  Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE TBA
(screen Sampled Elevation Water Elevation | (8075Cm} (EPA method 8G21B) (8021B) (82608) (82608}
interval in (ftamsl) (f from TOC  (ft amsh ug/L ug/L o/l ug/L pe/L us/L pg/L pg/L
MW.4  4/13/2005 11.07 5.17 5.90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0Q.5 <0.5 340 200 <50
continaed  7/6/2005 11.07 5.18 5.89 <50 <0.5 .5 <0.5 <).5 300 290 330
10/6/2005 11.07 5.03 6.04 <50 <(.5 <{).5 <0.5 <Q.5 380 350 430
1/9/2G06 11.07 4,11 6.96 <50 (.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 140 150 200
4710/2006 11.07 4.13 6.94 <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 1.1 52 39 120
7/11/2006 11.07 4.72 6.35 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <{Q.5 <0.5 56 66 120
10/18/2006 - - - <50 <0.5 0.74 0.55 2.5 87 687 160
3/13/2008 11.07 4.95 6.12 <50 <0.5 <(r.5 <Q.5 <(.5 19 22 69
MW-5  9/30/2002 11.18 5.62 5.56 <2,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 19,000 18000 <2,500
(4-14) 1/2/2003 11.18 5.12 6.06 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 7,000 7,000 -
3/31/2003 11,13 4.93 6.23 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 14,000 12,000 -
6/30/2003 11.18 475 6.43 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 13,000 13,000 -
10/1/2003 11.18 4.88 6.30 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 12,000 11,000 .
1/5/2004 11.18 4,19 6.99 <1,000 <10 <1g <10 <19 - 11,600 -
4/5/2004 11.18 4.57 6.61 <250 <2.5 <23 <2.5 <2.5 9,400 13,000 <2,500
112004 11.18 5.19 5.99 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 15,000 19,600 <2,000
/1972004 11.18 5.32 5.86 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 16,000 14,000 <2,5G0
8/6/2004 1118 5.33 5.85% 110 <{.5 <0.5 <@.5 <0.5 12,000 11,600 2,500
8/20/2004 11.18 5.49 5.69 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <30 <5.0 7,200 - -
9/3/2004 11.18 5.48 5.70 <500 <2.5 <23 <2.5 <25 8,500 7,200 <1,760
10/13/2004 1L18 5.49 5.69 <250 <2.5 <253 <2.5 <2.3 6,700 7,700 -
C1/11/2005 1118 5.08 6.10 <106 1.5 33 <1.0 2.3 3,000 4,300 1,200
4/13/2005 1118 3.24 5.94 <30 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 510 320 2,600
7612005 1118 5.27 5.91 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 43 51 4,900
10/6/2005 11.18 5.14 6.04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 25 <25 1,900
1/912006 1118 4.23 6.95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.3 70 84 2,000
4/10/2006 1118 4.24 6.94 <30 <0.5. 0.59 <@.5. <0.5 13 11 860
7/11/2006 11.18 485 6.33 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <(.3 <f.5 20 24 1,200
10/18/2006 - - - <50 <G.5 1.6 0.51 1.8 i7 12 1,360
3/13/2008 11.18 5.04 6.14 <50 <G5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 i0 11 750
RWQCR ESL May 2008 210 46 130 43 100 1,800 1,800 18,000

Commercial/Industrial - Non drinking water

Notes:
bgs = below ground surface

fi ams! = feet above mean sea level
TOC = Top of Casing; all well elevations and depths to water are measured from TOC
TPH-g = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline :

ug/L = micrograms per liter
MTBE = Methy! tertiary-Butyl Ether
TBA = tertiary-Buty! Alcohol
- = Sample not analyzed by this method



Table 2

Historical Soil Boring Groundwater Sample Analytical Data

796 66" Avenue, Oakland, California

Sample TPH-g TPH-d TPH-meo MTBE TBA MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Lead
henzene
ib Date (EPA 8260) (EPA 8021B)
pe/L pg/L pe/L g/l pg/L, pg/L ug/L pe/L pe/L mg/L
SB-1W 711772001 <50 - - - - 650 0.63 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
SB-2W  7/17/2001 <50 - - - - <5.0 <Q.5 <0.3 <Q.5 <0.3 -
SB-3 W 771712001 120 - - - - <5.0 <Q.5 4.6 <0.5 <(.5 -
SB-4W  7/17/2001 <50 990 - - - <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 .3 -
SB-3 W 7/17/2001 68 410 - - - <5.0 <0.3 0.66 <0.5 C <05 -
SB-6 W 71772001 240 590 - - - <5.0 <0.5 2.9 <0.5 <0.5 B
SB-7W  9/28/2001 <50 . - <03 - <50 <0.5 0.74 <0.5 <0.5 -
SB-9 W 9/28/2001 <50 - - 630 - 670 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
SB-10 W 9/28/2001 <500 - - 13,000 - 15,000 <2.0 <2.0 25 <2.0 -
SB-11'W  9/28/2001 58 - - 1,700 - 1,900 2.4 1.3 <0.5 0.79 -
aQw* 11/36/2001 44,000 - - - - 42,000 5960 5100 640 3500 -
SB-12 9/6/2002 <1000 - - 32,000 - 31,000 44 <10 <10 <10 <0.003
SB-13 9/6/2002 13,000 - - 49,000 - 51,000 300 1706 320 1,800 <0.003
SB-14 9/6/2002 <500 - - 9,500 - 11,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.003
SB-15 9/6/2002 300 - - 770 - 730 <0.5 3.2 0.71 3.5 0.039
SB-16 9/6/2002 <200 - - 2,700 - 3,900 <1 2.1 <1 2.5 <0.005
SB-17 9/6/2002 <200 - - 5,500 - 5,960 <1.7 3.8 <t.7 4.2 <0.005
SB-17-W 47" 9/6/2002 90 - - 120 - 150 1.7 3.5 1.9 35 -
SB-18-W  7/1/2008 8,500 - - 1300 6,800 1,100 40 270 240 1,600 -
SB-21-W 7/1/2008 <50 180 360 11 166 11 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 -
SB-22-W 77172008 <50 - - 9.2 <2.0 83 <(.5 <0.5 <.3 <0.5 -
RWQCB ESL May 2008 210 210 210 1,860 18,000 1,800 44 136 43 106

Table F-1b Commercial/Industrial Non drinking water

Additional analyses

MDL = Method Detection Limit

pg/L = micrograms per liter (ppb)
Sample location removed during additional excavation

VOCs all ND, PCBs all I\fD, Metals bottle broken in transit, no analysis

- = Sample not analyzed by this method

* Sample GW was collected from standing water within the tank excavation



Table 6. Groundwater Analytical Data Summary,
Preacquisition Due Diligence Investigation,
McGuire and Hester, Oakland, ca?

Sample Sample TPHP Concentration
Designation bate (myg/Is)

MW - 1 7-11-88 0.72

MW ~ 2 7-11-B8 60

MW - 3 7-11~-88 33

MW - 4 8-11-88 2300

o

Summary of analytical results presented in Purcell,
Rhoades & Associates report dated August 16, 1988
(preliminary and supplemental reports).

b Total petroleum hydrocarbons reported as diesel by

EPA Method 3510/8D15. Results experienced in milligrams

per liter (mg/L). Sampling method may not have been
appropriate for site conditions.

¢ Concentration reported as petroleum oil by Method 418.

1.




LA Analyfical Laboratory

2549 Middletield Road 7
Redwoad City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-0222 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Environmental Géotechnical Consultants
2504 Technology Drive

Hayward, CA 94545

Attn: Pam Morrill

Date
Date
Date
bate

Sampled: 07/11/88
Receiveds 07/14/88
Analyzed: 07/15/88
Reported: 07/18/88

Project: #4780-~01, Cruise
America

TOTAL PETROLEUM BYDROCAREONS

Sample Sample Detection
Number Description Limit
Water ppb
80704925 MW-1 50
8070926 -2 50

Method of Analysis: EPA 3510/B015

Analytes reported as W.D. were not present above the statad limi: of detewstion.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur §. Burton
Laboratory Director

High Boiling
Point Hydrocarbons
pph

. 720

60000




A Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middisfield Road _ .
Redwosd Ciy, CA 94063 < (415) 364-9222 » FAX {415) 364-9233

Environmental Geotechnical Consultants Date Sampled;: 07/31/88
2504 Technology Drive Date Received: £7/12/88
Hayward, CA $4545 bDate Analyzed: 0§7/13/88
Attn: Pam Morrill Date Reported: 07/14/88

Project: §#4780-01, Cruise
America/McGuire & Hester

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Sample sample Detection High Boiling

Humber Description Limit. Point Hvdrocarbons
‘ Water ppb jsjs}e

BO70748 Mi-3 50 33000

Method of Analysis: EPA 3510/8015

Anelytes reporbed #@s N.D, wetws not presunt above the stated limite of detectlon,

SEQUOIMA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

-Arthur 6. Burton
Laboratory Directer




Table 4
Fuel Oxygenate and Lead Scavenger Data

Sample Date Dlisopropyl ether  Ethyl tert-butyl ether  Methyl-t-butyl ether tert-Amyi methyl ether t-Butyl alcehol l}Dﬁ)romaeﬂmne 1, 2-Dichlorocthane
{1 {DIPE) {ETBE) {MTBE) - (TAME) (TBA} {(EDB) {1,2-DCA)
pg/L ug/L pgiL ug/k. pzfl png/L g/l
MW-1 9302002 <500 <500 13,000 - <500 <500 <500 <300
MW-2 G/30/2002 <0.5 <(L5 0.34 <0.% <0.5 <).5 <{,5
MW-3 93072002 <.3 <05 <{.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4 9/30/2002 <1 <16 750 <if <100 <10 <i{)
MW-5 /30/2002 <250 <250 18,000 <250 <2,500 <250 <256
MDL 4.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 5 0.5 4.5
M, = Method Detestion Limit

N3 = Not detected above the Metliod Betection Limtit ¢unless otherwise noted)
/L= micrograms per liter (ppb}

ingfl. = milligrams per liter (ppm)

- = Sample not analyzed by this method
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Riert Mobile B-40 PorvaTion Ext. Grade Sy SOED pam PROJECT No. 4780-01 | BORING
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FIGURE 3 - LOG OF TEST BORING B-Zb
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FOUNDATION ENGINEERING § 50H]. ENGINEERING § GEOLOGY ’




PURCELL. RHOADES & ASSOCIATES

FOUNDATION ENGINEERING § SOOIl ENGINEERING § GEOLOGY

FIGURE 5 - LOG OF TEST BURING B-27

R . BORING LOGGED o >
mert Hobile B-40 | e rvamion Ext. Grade|py PaM PROJECT NO. 47g0.01 | DOpanG
DEPTH TO BORING DATE
GROUNDWATER none |DIAMETER 6" DRILLED 7/11/88 SHEET; OF 4 B2
EXPLORATORY N
P .r é b= E m 4 £z ;
BORING LOG c JEPE B LS| B SRS
| ElS|z 2|l 5| 3 | e
_ z | 2la| E|s]gf E| & |22
SOIL/ROCK S etz 5 T Z o éé’g =
DESCRIPTION=--CLASSIFICATION § & . g £ 8 Zi f
AND REMARKS €|z = z .
S17ty GRAVELS. Tight brown, dry baserock.idense | GMZBE .
Dpc
I-—
Sandy CLAY, very dark gray, moist, stiff | CL|7% |
plastic, strong odor. / 7 é
_ , 77 - PT:3 (SRS R R
Sandy CLAY, dark blue-green-gray, stiff LL// 3]
moderately plastic, with some / o
coarse angular gravels, fragments / 4
of sandstone with product odor, black. / ] é
| 7
A - 4 1B 30] cean ] cons ] -
Boring Terminated At 53 Feet 6
7«-'.
i
ga-
10+
I""'
2""‘
3-
4=
15m
=
7«-
aau
9«.
20
lu
TITLE




‘DRILL

DRI Mobile B-40 g??ﬁ%ow Ext. Gradeg FOGGED  pgy PROJECT NO. 47B0-01 Bo{:cém;
DEPTH TO BORING . DATE SHEET , OF
GROUNDWATER hone |DIAMETER . 6 DRILLED 7/11/88 ! 1 1 B-23
EXPLORATORY AN
BORING LOG AEHHEIRHEAREE 1N
z il vl =l=sl € E =1 2
=} I > ' I . ja oowm -
& alZl & =z ot z Ok .
e | Elgl E| %8| B O -
SOIL/ROCK s | Flzl g 7|zl g C | zE | &
DESCRIPTION—CLASSIFICATION glgl ° =l 2| B | &% 3
AND REMARKS R s Z -
Stity BRAVELS, brown, coarse angular dense | GMZo[S 4
gravels, dry. g‘gg [
: aloly *
ol -
ol ] ) R Bttt B B
ol . .
Clayey SARND, black, non-plastic, moist. | medtum SClry 31
densea A
_ . TR e ] o] -
Boring Terminated AT 5 Feet 4
=
'7-..
4
8-
9”
10
b=
2..,
3
=
15+
G i
7...
i
9&
20
I~
TTrTie

PURCELL, RHOADES & ASSOCIATES

FOUNDATION ENGINEERING § SON. FNGINEERING § GEOLOGY
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FOUNDATION ENGINEERING § SOIL ENGINEERING § GEQLOGY




DRILL  opile B-4p |BORING  Ext. Gradel ;060" pam PROJECT NO. 4780-01 | BORING
DEPTH 10 ) BORING " DATE . | _ .
GROUNDWATER. 9 DIAMETER 6 priiep 7/11/88 SHEET] OF ] B-27
EXPLORATORY I R -
BORING LOG colSiEE|L|E 8| £ lEE)
o I~ - I ] () i - z
o = I Z = = w b ke =
2 L2l 21 E|z2| = Z | g | =z
e | ElZ| E| 2|8} & 4 | 82| &
SOIL/ROCK AR I I I I - -
DESCRIPTION—CLASSIFICATION sig| ° gl 2| & | g% 3
AND REMARKS ¢l g £ -
Siity GRAVELS, light brown, dry denss GMf,_’ga J
baserock 3‘;:’: I
Sandy LLAY, dark blue-green-gray, ST TL 7 ad T
moist, with some angular gravels. // - é
- / "1 o L
Sandy CLAY, very dark brown, motst, stiff CL% 3 30 TpTTTYSOTT
plastic, / ’
/44
- I )
Clayey SANDS, black, wet. medium SCKA) ™| B {13] ----| ----- e B
doncs
s — 6=
Boring Terminated At 5% Feet -
7=
83—.
. N
10+~
I..o..
2
Jw
4+
T
6~
‘]—.
g
) e
20+
lm
. TITLE
PURCELL, RHOADES & ASSOCIATES FIGURE 10 - LOG OF TEST BORING B-27
FOUNDATION ENGINEERING § SOIL ENGINEERING § GEOLOGY




DRILL yopile 40 |BORING ' Ext. Gradel p09CFP PaM | proskcT No. 4780-01 | BOTNG
- DATE . . -
EES{TLE?»'ATER M01e | DAAMELER 6" pritien  //11/88 SHEET] OF 1 B-28
EXPLORATORY 7| g Ll _ |z =
BORING LOG o lelEl B LS B | £ | S5 8
o 218 2 | £1E|] & k= Sz | £
= . - b Z ) oy Ao -
& | Elz| =|2|&| E| &8 | 22| &
SOIL/ROCK Sl Z1El gl Tz B £ |EEE
DESCRIPTION =~ CLASSIFICATION g1t 2l = & .éw 2
AND REMARKS €1z = z -
Silty GRAVEL, Tight brown, dry bhaserock densa Gmg:;“’ .
£l ool .
Sandy CLAY, dark brown, moderately exszammmin7s B
ptastic, moist. é I,é
é B [20] -] ~ome- e ms
CLAY, dark gray, plastic, moist. stiff | OHYA N é
E g . . //f 5» 20 i o [ I -
/ £
Boring Terminated At 53 Feet 7;
Bw
G
10
]m
Y i
3.—
-
15+
£ od
7-.
gm
20
l-.\

PURCELL. RHOADES & ASSOCIATES

FOUNDATION ENGINEERING § ROIL ENGINEERING § GEOLOGY

TITLE

FIGURE 11 - LOG OF TEST BORING B-28B




LOGGED

DRILL  pobile B-4D |pypyasion EXT- Gradel gy PIM | PROJECT NO. 4780-01 | PORNG
DEPTH TO ; BORING " DATE o N
GROUNDWATER °"8 | DIAMETER 6 pRiLLES //11/88 SHEET] OF ] B-29
EXPLORATORY A =l & - | &
BORING LOG Sl slE B L] 8 g £ 3
5ol Bl =lE|E] £ E|EE|E
T | 2l El 28| = w | B2 | &
SOIL/ROCK g | ZIE| EVFIEl B | & | 28| ¢
_ . c sl=] g | T = S |5
DESCRIPTION—CLASSIFICATION 51 ; = & é.r. :
AND REMARKS G|z = g
Si1ty GRAVELS, 1ight brown, dry dense | GM[2%Y
baserock. o 1=
I o
ool 2+ T
Sandy CLAY, dark brown, with some stiff CL7 3,:&5% 3] o | ememn]  mmd e
gravels, damp. ? ]
1
Wood debris, black, decomposing, moist. v o B
Boring Teggqaated At 5 Feet R ﬁt'
7-
]
i
.
10~
1-
2-
3
4=
15~
6=
‘7u-
8 -~
9'—-
20
E—.
TITLE
PURCELL, RHOADES & ASSOCIATES FIGURE 12 ~ LOG OF TEST BORING B-29
FOUNDATION ENGINEERING § SOIL ENGINEERING § GEOLDGY




%) . . NG _ LOGGED . . ‘ BORING
DRILL wobile B-20 |preyvanion Ext. Grade gy paM | PRGJECT NO. 4780-0] NO.
EPTH TO BORING ' DATE . SH _ _
CROUNDWATER 2 DIAMETER 6" priLLep  //11/88 SHEET] OF ] B-30
EXPLORATORY 2|2 gl & - |8 | £
- [ o Es patry v
BORING LOG Cole|E| E| LS| E| BRIl
Bl gisl 2 E|E] & E ez 2
2 | S| 2|22 B § |es| ok
. p P B e o bl it L
SOIL/ROCK s | ZlE| & SlE | 2 | EE| B
DESCRIPTION-—CLASSIFICATION é 5 3 i a év :
AND REMARKS iz £
SiTty GRAVELS, light brown, dry, dense | GM[bl; 4
baserock, coarse angular gravels. ;:,’;t; 1
oo )}
P -
Dis| 0
_ alof? j
Sandy CLAY, very dark gray, plastic, ST | Oy ]
moist. / 4
, : : : 5o
CLAY, black, wet, wood debris, soft | OHlZH ] é
___product odor., 6
Boring Terminated At 5% Feet 1
’)‘-q
8—
gn
10~
]..
2-
3..
4~
15+
fi
7-*
B -
o
2-
]m
TITLE
PURCELL, RHOADES & ASS50CIATES FIGURE 13 - LOG OF TEST BORING B-30
FOUNDATION ENGINEERING § 5011 FNGINFERING § GEOLOGY




Projact No: 5524

Praject Name: Crulse Ametica

Log of Borehofe: §8-12

Sheat 1 of 1

Clisnt:
Location;
' 'S'aﬁiﬁl'e Data
Subsurface o o
Description . 21 32 a Remarks
BE 12|3| § |32
4] § = o [ =
Groung Surface
Brown gravely sand
moderate hydrocarbon odor
PID =35 ppm
SB-125 | 88 T S
saturated
Black sandy gravet D = 50
{sBaz7 |88 90 P ppm
Biaok gravaly ciay
End of Borehole
12
14
Drill Date 8/6/02 Reviewed by: EW AE! Consultants
Dl Method: Direct Push Logged by: NG 3210 Old Tunnel Road, Sults B

Total Daph: 10
Depth to Waler: 6.40

Lafayetie, A 94545

(925) 283-6000




Sheet: 1 of 1

Project No; 8526
Prolest Neme: Cruise America Log of Borehole: 8B-13
Cliant:
Location:
uses Sample Data .
Bubsuriace =
Description -*3..5 O § g Remarks
g2 |&1 2] 8|3
w3 Flml e 4
Ground Surface
' Sand
Gravely samd
sirang hydrocarbon ador
- - PiD = 1500 ppm
. 8B135 | SB 60
Black gravely clay saturated
: PID = 50 pprm
SB-137 1851
End of Borehole
12
14*’_
-
Drilf Date 96702 Reviewad by: EW AFi Coneulants
. . 23210 Old Tunnel Rogd, Sulte B

Dl Mathod: Direct Push Logged by: NG Lelayette, GA 94540
Total Depth: 10 (825) 263-6000

Dapth to Water; 6.15




Bhest: 1 of 1

Frojoct No: 5526
Praject Nama: Cruise America Log of Borehole: 8B-14
Client:
Location:
Uscs Sample Data
Subsurface [
Deseription 2. -l E g § Remarks
g a & _?5'_ e =
o3 grdl o 2
Ground Surface
Gravely sand
' strong hydrocarbon odor
PI = 1500 ppm
56-14 8 § 88 70
Black gravely clay saturated
; ' PID = 80 ppm
8B-147 | 58 50
End of Borenole
12
44—
Drill Date 9/6/02 Reviawad by: EW AE| Consuliants
Drill Methad: Direct Push Logged by: NG 3210 Otd Tunnel Road, Sulle B

Total Depth: 10
Depth to Watar: 596

Lafayette, CA 94540
{925) 253-6000




Projoct No: 5526 Shest 1 of 1
Project Name: Cruise America Log of Borehole: SB-15
Cllant;
Location:
uscs Sample Data
Subsurface Fa % <
= Description é" ol § g a Rematks
L3 a | %
g 3% Slal &2
Ground Surfacs
- GC | clayay graval
! | Gravaly otay
Ol Glasts to 6.em
; graen stalining
. . PID = 40 ppm
SBA55 | 88 100 |
' saturated
~ PID = 50 ppm
SB-157 | S8 8o
{ CL | Black gravely sifly clay
' gravels decreasing
End of Borehola
12—
14
Drill Date 9/6/02 Reviewed by: EW AE! Consutants
Drill Method: Direct Push Logged by: NG 32100ld Tunnel Fload, Suite B

Total Doplh: 10
Depth to Water: 545

Lefeystts, CA 54549
(525) 283-6000




Project No: 8626 Sheet 10f 1

Project Name: Cruise America LOQ of Borehola: 88-18
Chisnt:
Location:
uscs Sampie Data
Subsuriace 2 i g
5 Pescription %é'?: N % g g Remarks
g 38 1518 8|2
Giround Surface
-" : GC Glayaygmvef
ﬂ L CL | Gravaty clay
grean stalning
pyee SS po PID = 80 ppm
g 5818 saturated
R S : - . : PID = <1 ppro
I SB-169 {88 40
L ML
I Grean and black sit
l 12-]
14~
Prifl Date 9/6/02 Reviewed by: EW AEl Consultants
. . Tunne! Road, Suite B
. Dl Method: Direct Push togged by: NG shigfgtg, SR 9454%
Total Depth; 10 (925} 263-6000
I Depth to Water; 5.35




Project No: 8526 Sheet: Tof 2
Project Name; Crulse America Log of Borehole: 8B-17
Client:
Location:
Uscs Sample Data,
Subsurface & =

s | é 5 Description éﬁ ol % g 8 Remarks
o o &
g | & |3 28 B8 2|2

Ground Burface

Clayey gravs!

LTSV T PID = 10 ppm
Gravaly clay k£ A1)
green staining saturated

Biack sitty olay
Organic and anthropogenic
debrig

n

Soft Clay
Organic rich

Sandy Clay

Stiff organie clay

Brown gravely clay
Gravels increase with depth

S8BT 20 1 88 100

moderats hydrocarben odor
PIR = 5O ppm

sufide odor

Drifl Date 9/6/02

il Method: Dual Cased Direct Push

Total Depth: 50

Depth to Water: 558, 45.5

Reviewed by: EW
Logged by: NG

AEI Congultants

3210 Old Tunnel Road, Sulte 8
Lafayetts, CA 84540

(D28} 283-6000




Project No: 5526 Shest 20t2
Project Numa: Cruise America LOQ of Borehole: SB-17
Cllont:
Lotation:
uscs Sample a8
o Bubsuriace 2R ‘Remads
£ g " Description 8= ol E 2 O Remerks,
B2 58 (812 3|3
[ R ot 4 & =
Brown gravely olay
Gravels increage with depth
Well gratted sarvd
stiffens-loss sand
rounded clasts 2-3cm <5%
St sandy clay
plastic
8817 39" ; S8 100
softar, more fing sand and st
wet
Sandy cley
soft, cohasiva
Welkgradsd gravely sand
Drifl Date 9/6/02 Reviewed by: EW AE| Consultants
' . 10 Old Turnel Road, Svite B
Drlit Method: Duat Cased Direct Push Logged by: NG ﬁayeﬂe, CA 04540
Total Depth: 50 {925} 283-6000

Depth to Waten: 558, 45.5




r

Project: Cruise America

Project Location: 796 66th Ave., Oakland, CA

LLog of Boring SB-18

and Date Measured 4.1 feet ATD

Method(s) TUbe Permit # W2008-0360

Project Number: 278361 Sheet 1 of 1

g?:fé(; ) July 1, 2008 Logged By Robert F. Flory Checked By Leah Levine-Goldherg
Diiling . Drifl Bit . Total Depth

Maihos Direct Push SizerType 2inch of Barehole 10 feet bgs

Drig Rig Drilling Approximate

Type GeoProbe 5410 Contractor ECA Surface Elevation 11 feet MSL
Groundwater Level Sampling

KAPROJECTSICHARACTERIZATION & REMEDIATIOMADVANCED REMEDIATIONCruisa Amearica - Oakland - PJMI2008 DrillingiBorings\Boring 18_22.bgs {DF Boring 20.tpl]

Borehale ;
Backfy Cement Slurry Location
s "\
@ E @
= e | g £
“le| o5 @« L S
=3 =1 0.0 w) £ o
gl 5| EE 2 1 OE |REMARKS AND OTHER
ain| o o [ MATERIAL DESCRIPTION [ TESTS
0 Gg-l?.)!. i ererm.  Crushed Rock, gray 6N/, underlair by geotextite sheet
Do% Clayey Gravel- Gravelly Clay, dark yellowish brown - dark grayish brown
5 & " 10YR 474 - 472, moderately firm, stightly moist (FILL)
S A ]
N Goé »
2
] & 1
CL Gravelly Clay, very dark gray 10YR 3/1, moderately firm, moist, gasoling
PX|se-18-35 | odor (FILL) gd %
{ATD) %
5 — e
SB-18-5
T sB-186 3 }
GC-CL g of’f Clayey Gravel- Gravelly Clay, grayish green 5G 4/2 - dark greenish gray
] A8 o) ?-é " 5GY 41, wogd fragments, moderately firm, very moist (FILL)
£8-18-7 G &
%
thped—>7>7 77K Woody Peat, black 2.5/, firm
Gravelly Clay, very dark greenish gray 5GY 3/1, moderately firm, -
moderately soft, wet (FiLL)
Siity Ctay, very dark greenish gray 5GY 3/t - black N 2.5/, moderately soft,
10 wet [FILL)
Bottom of Boring at 10 feet bgs
15— e et
20
Figure

§ 1
g :

£
e

CONSI i T tﬂ_’ﬁﬁz

EINRZIENTI ACHA ERIEFR S
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Project: Cruise America

Project Location: 796 66th Ave., Oakland, CA

Log of Boring SB-19

Project Number: 278361 Sheet 1 of 1
A
(Date(s) ] X A
Driled  July 1, 2008 Logyed By Rohert F. Flory Checked By Leah Levine-Goldberg
Driling . Dl it . Total Depth
Methog Direct Push SizaTyoe 2inch of Borehole © feet bgs
Drig Rig Drilling Approximate
Type ~ GeoProbe 5410 Contractor ECA Surface Elevation 11 feet MSL
t: | i .
e LoV Not Encountered ATD oS, Tube Permit# W2008-0360
i "
gg;i%g ® Cement Slurry Location
o =] -
| & E g g
D~ I, ~F =
"ot 2B @ 2 o
£lei a= 0 = i
S E{ EE 2 5 o E [REMARKS AND OTHER
= alu 9z = o MATERIAL DESCRIPTION ol TESTS
f=3
= 1;
8 - Asphal, 3"
f=>
& 0 Ciayey Gravel- Gravelly Clay, dark gray - dark grayish brown 10YR 4/1 -
3 7 Ua 4 " 412, moderatety firm, slightly moist (FILL) No odor
[+
[&
B Goé
37
2 | ¢t 2 .
E Gravelly Clay, dark greenish gray 5G 4/1, moderately firm, moist, nc odor
£ 5 sB-19-35 EiLLy o eEns g Y
ﬁ’ GM-GC :30 Sandy Gravel, dark greenish gray 5G 4/1, ¢layey, maderately firm, moist,
g . F no odor (FILL)
9 5.— “)a: S p—
T nEx
& 4R
E :Z)n?
2 T sg-106 Uhlidea 7
(=]
g R | Noresovery j
o
4
&
§ Beltom of Boring at 8 feet bgs
o . L. A
5
5
@ 10— - o
F
Q
z - o -
o
3
i . L m
it
=
[
4
=) . L B
L
Q
i
g — L -
&
E 15—
'
L
= N L A
L
o
-3
=
g - - -
§
o - - -
v
2
[+ . | -
<
I
3
[ 20
a &
o .
4 Figure
Z
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Project: Cruise America .
_ ] Log of Boring SB-20
Project Location: 796 66th Ave., Oakland, CA
Project Number: 278361 Sheet 1 of 1
(Date(s)
Drited July 1, 2008 Logged 8y Robert F. Flory Checked By Leah Levine-Goldberg
Drilling ., Driki Bit - Total Depth
Method Direct Push SizefType 2 INCh of Borehole & feet bys
Drill Rig Dritling Approximale
Type GecProbe 5410 Contractor EGA Surface Etevation 11 feet MSL
8 i .
s e, Not Encountered ATD Mo, Tube Pemit # W2008-0360
B8 "
ngfﬁﬁle Cement Slurry s Location
s 3
© g o
4 £ BN ™
8~ £ 3 g
Clel o bt 2 B
= =4 a0 7] »g_ o
3 % g g % o o 5 REMARKS AND OTHER
. alel wz = ] MATERIAL. DESCRIPTION oa TESTS
& ¢ As . Asphalt, 3"
o
£ P | Clayey Gravel- Gravefly Clay, dark gray - dark grayish brown 10YR 4/1 -
& £y 4/2, moderately firm, slightly moist (FILL) No odor 7
5 o
o _ B> » .
: 2
5 A
"g') CL Gravelly Clay, brown 10YR 4/3, moderately firm, moeist, ne odor {FiLL)
5 P SB20-3.5
B, GC-CL Tl Sandy Gravelly Clay, black t0YR 2/1, abundant wood fragmerts, firm,
£ = moist, no odor
3 5— o - —
2 LS
£ o
=z [X|sB2065 S0 ]
g loi
5 2
s Pb4
;? No recovery
g
§ Bottom of Boring at 8 feet bgs
g - - "
5
| e . -
g
3 - L |
=3
£
fu - - -
e
=
L
i
fa] 4 jom -
541
9
Z
‘g ol - .
o L. .
E 15—
[
i
= . L 4
1l
o
o
=
o 1 - .
=
N
1 and - -
L
5
= 4 B i
=<
x
o
n
5 20
EVI)
=] .
E Figure




Project: Cruise America Lo g of Borin g SB-22
Project Location: 796 66th Ave., Cakland, CA h :
Project Number: 278361 Sheet 1 of 2
. »y
N
balels) July 1, 2008 Logged By Robert . Flory Chesked By Leah Levine-Goldberg
Delling .. Drill Bit . Totai Depth
Method Direct Push SizeiType 2 inch of Borehoie 28 feet bgs
Dl Rig Drilling Approximate
Type  GeoProbe 5410 Contractor ECA Surface Elevation 11 feet MSL
Groundwater |.evel Sampling "
and Date Measured Not Encountered ATD sethod(s) Tube Permit# W2008-0360
Eg;i’;ﬁie Cement Sturry Location
2 3 ” %
e i B (3
“%)', "E @5 ‘% -E E
- @ -
»; o P £
g8 £t 2 % DE |REMARKS AND OTHER
o] afw| wz bl & MATERIAL DESCRIPTION oo TESTS
2 n
8 v Asphal-8 Asphalt, 3"
é’ fo Clayey Gravel- Gravelly Clay, brown - yellowish birown 10YR 4/3 - 5/4,
& ]  moderately firm, slightly moist {FiLL)
2 Yo
] - = N -
By o
gl »
® - CL - Gravelly Clay, olive 5Y 5/3 - 5/4, moderately firm, slightty moist {FILL) -
2
O
% SEona e Peat, Biack
£ Sandy Clay, dark olive gray - olive gray 5Y 3/2 -~ 5/2 - grayish brown 10YR
é 5t - Bf2, streaks gravelly, irm, moist, no odor 1
o}
£
i
[a] - - -
[-1]
8
8
= - » N
o
é SC-CL % Clayey Sand - Sandy Clay, very dark greenish gray 5G 3/1, sofl, plastic,
= - // I~ wet 7
g [ sh-22-05 %
-22-8. 5
3 10— f N
= - -
Q
2
W SC i cis  Very Clayey Sand, dark greenish gray - very dark greenish gray 10GY 4/1
& ; - 3/1, soft, plastic, wet
o ~ - ]
1T
g
% Peat, bfack, woody, interbedded with clay parfings
.9_~ 15— sc-ct i - Very Clayey Sand - Sandy Clay, very dark greenish gray 10GY 3/1, soft, -~
= i plastic, wet
g TIN5 H SBRL 1 .
g 12 BS-22-165 - sekGL {% I\ Oyster Sand, fight gray 10YR 7/1, 14" streak, clayey, soft /l
ul
© CL Very Clayey Sand - Sandy Clay, very dark greenish gray 10GY 31, soft,
o
> K i \, plastic, wet g
CE) i Sandy Clay, very dark greenish gray 10GY 3/1, soft, plastic, wet
5 i \ Clayey Gravel streak ]
g Sandy Clay, very dark greenish gray 10GY 3/1, soft, plastic, wet
z i L A
o
2 " CL Siity Clay, grayish green 5G 5/2 - 4/2, firm, malst
§ AT :A"ME%
g ' Figure
&
AW




Project: Cruise America .
) _ Log of Boring SB-22
Project Location: 796 66th Ave., Oakland, CA h ¢
; t
Project Number: 278361 Sheet 2 of 2
\.
@ E =]
-t 12 o
= £ s %
Hel ez | 2| 2 :
F=% %
g. % % g 00,] E’ o) E_ REMARKS AND OTHER
alw| oz 3 U] MATERIAL DESCRIPTION [ TESTS
20 Cl Siity Clay, grayish green 8G 5/2 - 4/2, firm, moist (cont.}
CL K Silty Ciay, grayish green 5G 5/2 - 4/2, becoming sandy, firm, moist i
ML Sandy Sit, clive 5Y 5/6 - grenish gray 5G 5A mottled, firm, moist
g oW R _:.",. «| Sandy Gravel - Gravelly Sand, dark brown - very dark brown 10YR 3/3 -
L] SR.22.23.5 .| 32, slightly clayey, firm - hard, wet
& 7 S . Gravelly Sand, vellowish brown 10YR 58, firm - hard, wet g
i’ Sand, very dark gray ~ very dark grayish brown 10YR 3/1 - 3/1, fine
a 25— — grained, poorly graded, firm, we! -
§ SP Sand, very dark gray - very dark grayish brown 10YR 3/1 - 3/2, clayey, fine
© ] grained, poorly graded, fism, wet
e clay increasing downward
g | i
@
%
£ SB-22-27.5 CL Clay, very dark grayish brown 10YR 3/2, firm, wet
@ slightly sandy at top
& Bottom of Boring at 28 feet bgs
E | | .
g
g 30 — =
o
E ]
E . -
&
S
% - -
2
4
g2 R » _
=
Q
£ _
8 35— -
=
i
o —
P . 2
w
[
Z
g . L
<] . L B
z
[
w
E -] b .
w
74
o
5 40--1 — -
£
8
E = = i
5
& N - |
<
-
Q
o
o
i
~ -
ﬁg Figure
AL




Project: Cruise America

Project Location: 796 66th Ave., Oakland, CA

l.og of Boring SB-21

and Date Measure¢ -3 feet ATD

Method(s) Tube

Project Number: 278361 Sheet 1 of 1

Datel®) Juty 1, 2008 Logged By Robert F. Flory Checked By Leah Levine-Goldberg
Driffin: . Drill Bit . Totat Depth

Meihc?é Direct Push SizaType 2inch of Borehoia 11 feet bgs

Dri¥i Ri Drilling Approximate

Type 9 GeoProbe 5410 Gontractor ECA Surface Elevation 11 feet MSL
Groundwater Level Sampfing

Pemmit# W2008-0360

Borehote

Backp  Gement Skurry Location ]
@ g n %

| B [ b kS
1 a o
fle| o3 ”{E 2 8
=
ElE §§ o 5 B | REMARKS AND OTHER

! a|dB| BE 5 < MATERIAL DESCRIPTION il TESTS

£

5] o A Asphalt, 3"

E’ Clayey Gravel, brown - dark brown $0YR 4/4-4/3, moderately firm, slightly

@ ] "~ moist (FILL) No odor

&

o

Ey GG Clayey Gravel, very dark greenish gray - derk greenish gray 5G 3/1-4/1,

& moderately firm, moist, ? trace odor (FiLL)

@ = .

g

é <] 5B-21-3.5 |

o

% Y GC-GL Sandy Grave! - Gravelly Clay, biack N 2.5/, sandy, firm, moist - wet, slight

= oity odaor

[&] i ]

= | s8-21-6 (ATD) Z]

o

g GG Clayey Gravel, black N 2.5/, sandy, firm, wet, slight oily odor |

‘_1,’ CL. Very Clayey Sand, dark greenish gray - grayish green 10GY 4/1 - 5G 4/2,

o ><rsB-21-75 soft, wet

% . "

I}

g . - .

5

E Boring caved 10 9.7,

3 10— — No recovery 7 water at 6.3

=

2

'C__> Bottom of Bosing at 11 feet bgs

g i i i

i)

=

i

o

0 - L ]

w

[+

F

% - - -

<)

Q 15— -~ ]

%

0

w

= . L .

wl

[T4

¥

z L 4

Z E

&

3

o - - -

u

2

24 o e o

=<

X

]

u}

@ on

5 20

i )

g Figure

4
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Project No: 5526 Sheat 1of 1
Projoct Namae: Griise America Lag of Borehole: MW-1
Client:
Location:
uses Safnp%a Dala
Subsuriace : g g
Dascription Bs 1ol & $ S Remarks
5H | &lE| B 12
& el@d) £ B
Ground Surfage
Naat vement grout
Benlonlte
PID = <1.8 ppm
MW-14' 1581 11 ao Pp
Saturated
PID =3 ppm
881 5 25
10 0,020 2'sereen from 4’ 1o 147
#2116 Montersy Sand
88
Dark groy soft silty clay
3 PID =4 ppm
End of Borehole
Drill Date 8/18/02 Reviewed by: EW AE| Consultants
Oril Method: HSA Logged by: NG 3210 Oid Tunnel Road, Sulte B

Total Depth: 14
Depth to Water: 5.4

Lafayeite, CA 84549
(925) 283-8000




Project No: 5526 Shest: 1of 1
Project Name: Cruise America Log of Borehole: MW-2
Client:
Location:
USCS " Sampie Dala
e Subsurface i o o
& 21 = Description 2_ K- g | B Remarks
51518 SEolslzl Bz
A | @ 5 a5 E: 3 =
o Ground Surface
2‘“ Noat cement grout
Bentonito
. PID = <1.0 ppm
MW-24 (88| B8 50
e Brown gravely clay
8-
n * . Pl = <1.0 ppm
10~
88 2 | 100
: shell fragments
7
1212258 CL | son gray sitty olay 10° 0.020 27screen from 4’ o 14'
; #2716 Monterey Sand
851 2 100 £
e some sand and gravel beds i Sulfur odor
L PID = <1.0 ppm
i End of Borghole
Dilll Date 18102 Reviewed by: EW ABI Consultants
Total Dapth: 14 (628) 283-6000
Dapth i Water: 13,0




Project No: 5626 Sheet: 1 of 1
Project Name: Cruise America Log of Borshole: MV/-3
Chent:
Lovation:
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Erdd of Borehols
Orili Date 9/18/02 Reviowed by: EW AE] Consulants
Drill Method: HSA Logged by: NG 31-2: :;gttg Tgxnel Rosd, Sulta B
Totel Depth: 14 {925) 283-6000

Depth to Water: 13.05




Project No: 5626

Project Name: Crulae Americe
Clent:
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Log of Borshole: MW-4

Sheot: 1 of 1

Subsurfacs
Daseription

Lafist

Reomany

: Wiy zﬁm ‘

Pomuiks

- Gound Stfabs -

Brown sandy gravel

o<

T

Fid
by -gﬁ‘u

Lo
MY

3

AR T e
et

f‘h
E o

o

o e ke e ke e e e —~——

M

&5

Lt

W= o

Dark groy sily clay

Rich in organic matter

Saturated

praveds i 1.5

Il i e . e e e i e et i o, A e ey ]

End of Bosahsla

T aT RSV LA L T A YTk L L EIeTE sty

I rTrirretnayypencaet At P KR LTINS Ay

i

E A

R

A ers o S
PREpParry .

preren

SITiiii

et

. Neat cement grout

Bentonite
. PID = 2 ppm
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: "3, #2116 Monterey Sand

Bulfur odor
3 PID =<1 ppm

Driit Date 9/18/02
Driti Method: HBA

‘Total Depth: 14
Depth o Water: 5.7

Reviewed by: EW

Logged by: NG

AEl Consultents

8210 Old Tunnel Acad, Sulte B
Lafayette, CA 84549

{925) 283-6000




Project No: 5506 Sheet: 1 0f 4
Projact Name: Cruise America Log of Borehole: MW-5
Cllent:
Location:
uece Sammiple Duln
Sishswitace . 2oy .
Desorigiion %fﬂ, § % % |8 Aemaks:
: : jir)
55 [S|8]F |3
| Grsund Blrdees ;
Neat cemant grout
Bentonite
N ‘ PiD =2 ppm
Light grey sandy clay v 1ss] 10| B0
Containg gravel and e :
anthropegenic debris
e e | PiD= 2ppn
Dark groy sitty clay
Rich in Qmanh matter ;35 10" 0.020 2"screen from 4 10 14-
E4Ei! 42116 Monterey Sand
. Sulfur odor
: N PID = <t ppm
Bl of Sonetole
Drill Date 8/18/02 Reviewsd by: EW AE Consultants
Drifi Method: HSA Logged by: NG ﬁ: ;; gg Tg:nel Road, Sulte 8
Tostal Dapth: 14 (925) 283-6000
Deopth 1o Water: 8.2




